Introduced by Council President Salem:

RESOLUTION 2023-580

A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF COUNCIL MEMBER MIKE GAY AS A MEMBER AND COUNCIL MEMBER KEN AMARO AS AN ALTERNATE MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE JACKSONVILLE ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY, REPRESENTING THE CITY COUNCIL, BOTH FOR A TERM CONCURRENT WITH THE TERM OF THE COUNCIL PRESIDENT FOR THE 2023-2024 COUNCIL YEAR; REQUESTING ONE-CYCLE EMERGENCY PASSAGE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

14

19

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

WHEREAS, the bylaws of the Jacksonville Zoological Society provide for City Council representatives, appointed by the Council President, on the Board of Directors of the Jacksonville Zoological Society; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

20 Section 1. Appointment. The Council hereby confirms the 21 appointment of Council Member Mike Gay as a member and Council Member 22 Ken Amaro as an alternate member of the Board of Directors of the 23 Jacksonville Zoological Society, representing the City Council, both 24 for a term concurrent with the term of the Council President for the 25 2023-2024 Council Year.

Section 2. Requesting One-Cycle Emergency Passage Pursuant to Council Rule 4.901 Emergency. One-cycle emergency passage of this legislation is requested. The nature of the emergency is that the Council would like to seat the appointee in a timely fashion in order to enable the appointee to participate in the Board of Directors of the Jacksonville Zoological Society's upcoming meetings.

Effective Date. This Resolution shall become 1 Section 3. 2 effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature. 3 4 5 Form Approved: 6 7 /s/ Carla A. Lopera Office of General Counsel 8 Legislation Prepared By: Colleen Hampsey, City Council Research 9 10 GC-#1584112-v1-CP_-_Zoological_Society_-_Gay_and_Amaro.docx